<30 years	 30-50	 > 50 years	 Total	 <30 years	 30-50	 > 50 years	 Total	 <30 years	 30-50	 > 50 years	 Total
ITALY

Executives	 0	 7	 7	 14	 0	 6	 7	 13	 0	 5	 5	 10

Managers	 0	 3	 5	 8	 0	 3	 3	 6	 0	 3	 3	 6

Office workers	 4	 16	 6	 26	 4	 13	 7	 24	 8	 16	 7	 31

Facility workers	 13	 107	 58	 178	 9	 104	 60	 173	 8	 100	 62	 170

PORTUGAL

Executives	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0	 1	 1

Managers	 0	 5	 3	 8	 0	 5	 3	 8	 1	 6	 4	 11

Office workers	 4	 8	 0	 12	 5	 8	 1	 14	 5	 7	 1	 13

Facility workers	 56	 169	 136	 361	 62	 182	 134	 378	 45	 175	 128	 348

GROUP TOTAL

Total	 77	 315	 216	 608	 80	 321	 216	 617	 67	 312	 211	 590

*For 2020, it was decided to proceed with the reporting of data relating to employees by job classification and age group according to the age groups defined by the GRI Standards (<30;
30-50 and >50). For comparison purposes, the data relating to 2018 and 2019 have therefore been restated compared to those published in the previous Sustainability Report. For the
previously published data, refer to the 2019 Sustainability Report, published on the website www.asdomar.it, in the "Respect” section.

114 115

		  2018			   2019			   2020
Personnel by gender and type
of contract as at 31 December	 Full Time	 Part Time	 Total	 Full Time	 Part Time	 Total	 Full Time	 Part Time	 Total

ITALY

Women	 130	 4	 134	 125	 3	 128	 121	 7	 128

Men	 92	 0	 92	 87	 1	 88	 88	 1	 89

Total	 222	 4	 226	 212	 4	 216	 209	 8	 217

PORTUGAL

Women	 357	 1	 358	 364	 2	 366	 340	 3	 343

Men	 24	 0	 24	 27	 8	 35	 25	 5	 30

Total	 381	 1	 382	 391	 10	 401	 365	 8	 373

GROUP TOTAL

Total	 603	 5	 608	 603	 14	 617	 574	 16	 590

Evolution of permanent	 2012	 2013	 2014	 2015	 2016	 2017	 2018	 2019	 2020
personnel by location
as at 31 December

Olbia	 85	 117	 132	 199	 194	 192	 186	 189	 187

Genova	 34	 31	 33	 31	 35	 27	 27	 24	 22

Vila do Conde	 137	 153	 147	 163	 157	 150	 141	 209	 237

Total permanent personnel	 256	 301	 312	 393	 386	 369	 354	 422	 446

116 117

		  2018			   2019			   2020
New personnel hired
by gender and age group*	 Men	 Women	 Total	 Men	 Women	 Total	 Men	 Women	 Total

ITALY

Age < 30 years (30 excluded)	 3	 1	 4	 0	 1	 1	 3	 3	 6

Age 30-50	 4	 2	 6	 0	 1	 1	 3	 2	 5